

FILED  
**Aug 29, 2016**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 34220-4-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

Roger William Flook, Jr.,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ASOTIN COUNTY

The Honorable Scott D. Gallina

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

VALERIE MARUSHIGE  
Attorney for Appellant

23619 55<sup>th</sup> Place  
Kent, Washington 98032  
(253) 520-2637

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
1. Procedure .....	3
2. Facts .....	4
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	16
1. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING FLOOK’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED ON A WITNESS’S VIOLATION OF THE COURT’S ORDER IN LIMINE WHICH DEPRIVED FLOOK OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. ....	16
2. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED WHERE THE SHERIFF’S OPINION TESTIMONY AS TO FLOOK’S GUILT IMPROPERLY INVADED THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY AND THE ERROR WAS NOT HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. ....	22
3. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT, WITHOUT ANY ANALYSIS ON THE RECORD, ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF OTHER BAD ACTS UNDER ER 404(B) AND THE ERROR WAS NOT HARMLESS. ....	29
4. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE FLOOK WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. ....	37
5. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE CUMULATIVE ERROR DENIED FLOOK HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE. ....	42

6. IF THE STATE SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAILS ON APPEAL, THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION AND NOT AWARD COSTS BECAUSE FLOOK REMAINS INDIGENT..... 43

E. CONCLUSION..... 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) .....	23
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994) .....	42
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995) .....	27
<i>State v. Babcock</i> , 145 Wn. App. 157, 185 P.3d 1213 (2008) .....	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Barr</i> , 123 Wn. App. 373, 98 P.3d 518 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1009 (2005) .....	24, 25, 28, 29
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 36 Wn. App. 176, 772 P.2d 772 (1983) .....	31
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) .....	22, 39
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) .....	44
<i>State v. Carlin</i> , 40 Wn. App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985) .....	22
<i>State v. Case</i> , 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956) .....	42
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>State v. Coles</i> , 28 Wn. App. 563, 625 P.2d 713, <i>review denied</i> , 95 Wn.2d 1024 (1981) .....	42
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001) .....	22, 29
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003) .....	29, 30
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996) .....	22, 25, 27
<i>State v. Escalona</i> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987) .....	19
<i>State v. Essex</i> , 57 Wn. App. 411, 788 P.2d 589 (1990) .....	16, 20
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 100 Wn 2d 131, 667 P.2d 68 (1983) .....	34, 35
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007) .....	30, 31
<i>State v. Fricks</i> , 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979) .....	27
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 71 Wn.2d 312, 427 P.2d 1012 (1967) .....	22
<i>State v. Gerds</i> , 136 Wn. App. 720, 150 P.3d 627 (2007) .....	38
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) . . . . .	29, 31, 33, 35
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) . . . . .	38
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 119 Wn. App. 176, 79 P.3d 990 (2003) . . . . .	30
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 129 Wn. App. 895, 120 P.3d 645 (2005) . . . . .	46
<i>State v. Haga</i> , 8 Wn. App. 481, 507 P.2d 159, <i>review denied</i> , 82 Wn.2d 1006 (1973) . . . . .	22
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984) . . . . .	31, 33
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 60 Wn.2d 21, 371 P.2d 611 (1962) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 152 Wn. App. 924, 219 P.3d 958 (2009) . . . . .	42
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) . . . . .	23, 26, 27, 41
<i>State v. Kruger</i> , 116 Wn. App. 685, 67 P.3d 1147 (2003) . . . . .	40
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996) . . . . .	16
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991) . . . . .	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995) . . . . .	30, 40
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) . . . . .	37
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000) . . . . .	44
<i>State v. Post</i> , 59 Wn. App. 389, 797 P.2d 1160 (1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596 (1992) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991) . . . . .	30
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002) . . . . .	16
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) . . . . .	16
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) . . . . .	35, 36
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016) . . . . .	45, 46
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1996) . . . . .	31
<i>State v. Stockton</i> , 91 Wn. App. 35, 41-42, 955 P.2d 805 (1998) . . . . .	41
<i>State v. Vy Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002) . . . . .	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	37, 38, 40
<i>State v. Tigano</i> , 63 Wn. App. 336, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1021, 827 P.2d 1392 (1992) .....	41
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 41, 950 P.2d 977 (1998) .....	16, 17, 20
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 43 Wn.2d 47, 260 P.2d 331 (1953) .....	34
<i>State v. Trickel</i> , 16 Wn. App. 18, 553 P.2d 129 (1976) .....	22
<i>State v. Webber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983) .....	17, 19
<i>State v. Whelchel</i> , 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963) . . . . .	41
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> , 970 F.2d 614 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	42
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) . . . . .	37
 <b><u>RULES, STATUTES, OTHER</u></b>	
ER 404(b) . . . . .	30
RAP 2.5(a)(3) . . . . .	25, 27
RAP 14.2 . . . . .	43
RCW 10.73.160(1) . . . . .	45
U. S. Const. amend. VI . . . . .	37, 42
Wash. Const. art. I, section 21 . . . . .	42
Wash. Const. art. I, section 22 . . . . .	37
Slough and Knightly, <i>Other Vices, Other Crimes</i> , 41 Iowa L.Rev. 325 (1956) . . . . .	36
